

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANNE MARIE HANKINS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN C. FISHER
767 Willamette Street
Suite 302
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 485-3153

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
MARK C. SAVIGNAC
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED	7
A. The Seventh Circuit.....	8
B. The Second Circuit.....	10
C. The Tenth Circuit	12
D. The Ninth Circuit	15
II. THIS CASE MERITS THE COURT’S ATTENTION.....	17
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	19
A. A federal court cannot order criminal restitution except as authorized by statute, and no statutory authority supports the District Court’s restitution order	19
B. The MVRA does not require a district court to unilaterally order restitution to the Fund	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 6, 2017)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court, District of Oregon (October 30, 2015).....	16a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of U.S. District Court, District of Oregon (January 25, 2002).....	24a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Appendix.....	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	19
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017).....	18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014).....	3, 18
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Hankins</i> , 858 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 378 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	2
<i>United States v. Pawlinski</i> , 374 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Speakman</i> , 594 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 90 F.3d 191 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	8, 19
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 10601	2
